MINUTES

WEST TISBURY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

FEBRUARY 19, 2003    6:45 PM

 

 

PRESENT:   Eric Whitman (Chair), Tucker Hubbell, Tony Higgins, Bob Schwier

ABSENT:   Nancy Cole, Toni Cohen, Jim Rothschild

ALSO PRESENT FOR ALL OR PART OF THE MEETING:  Donald MacDonald, Betsy MacDonald, Dale Ferry, Michael Ferry, Linda McGuire, Keith McGuire, Patricia Kirwin, Henry Kirwin

 

6:45   

BUSINESS
· Minutes of February 5 were approved. 
· The Zoning Board voted to approve Donald and Elizabeth Rogers' written request to withdraw their recent application for a special permit for an over 6' fence granted on January 22, 2003.  According to state law, after an application has been legally advertised, a decision to withdraw has to be approved by the Board.  Since the written decision had not yet been approved by the Board at the time of the request or filed with the Town Clerk as final action, the Board approved the Rogers' wishes to withdraw. 

· Site Visit with MVC and AT&T at Flanders property:  The balloon test performed by representatives for AT&T, for observation by MVC and ZBA, took place this morning at 8 AM, despite all that Monday/Tuesday's blizzard left in the way of obstacles.  ZBA Members had assumed the site visit was cancelled as both MVC and Town Hall had been closed on Tuesday.  Admin Julie Keefe attended after being alerted it was still on by Jen Rand of the MVC, although not arriving until 9:30.  DRI Coordinator Jen Rand, Director Mark London, and Member Jim Athearn for the MVC attended.   John Keene of Anderson and Krieger and 2 site specialists for AT&T, on snowshoes, flew the balloon at 65' from the site (elevation 100').  The balloon was seen by the group from Bill Black's open property across the street from the site, and when heading north on State Rd, from the field opposite the Littlefield's green house.  The balloon was seen to be slightly above the tree line.  Mark London and John Keene took photos.  MVC will open their hearing on March 13. 
 

HEARINGS

7:00
Continuation of an application filed by Virginia MacDonald and Donald MacDonald for a Special Permit to have an accessory walk-out basement apartment in a dwelling.  Pertaining to Sections 4.4-3 and 4.4-4, regulations and occupancy restrictions for apartments.  The location is Map 37, Lot 29; 174 Vineyard Meadows Farm Rd; RU District. Previous Correspondence from Ernie Mendenhall, Joy Robinson Lynch and Sue Baust.  On file in ZBA office.  No new correspondence.

 

The building Inspector had communicated to the ZBA office that he would most likely grant a Certificate of Occupancy for the apartment despite the ceiling height being 3" under code, as he commonsensically didn't think it posed a safety issue.  He added that the MacDonalds should pay strict attention to codes as the subject house had already burned down twice.  He also agreed with the Board that only 1/2 of the furnace/laundry room in the basement should be counted as square footage for the basement apartment.  These had been the 2 issues the Board needed answers for before they could grant the Special Permit for the apartment.  There were no abutters in attendance.  The hearing was closed and members voted unanimously to grant the Special Permit with Conditions:  1) To be rented under the affordable housing provisions of the bylaw and 2) The utility room/closet may not be used as a bedroom; the apartment is to be have one bedroom only.

 

7:15
An application filed by Keith McGuire on behalf of Linda McGuire for a Special Permit under Section 11.1-3A of the West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws.  The applicant seeks to alter and extend a pre-existing, non-conforming guesthouse by extending the kitchen over part of the footprint of the existing deck and replacing the deck area lost.  The guesthouse is pre-existing, non-conforming in that it is on an under 3 acre lot and does not meet current setbacks. The extension will not further encroach on the setback, nor will the guesthouse exceed 800 Sq. Ft. The location is Map 22, Lot 41; 651 State Rd.  Correspondence from:  1) Frank and Ursula Ferro (in favor); 2) Nancy Dole (in favor; 3) Charles Stone (in favor). On file in ZBA office.

 

Correspondence was read, all in favor; no word from nearest abutter, the Coxes.  Daughter Nancy Smith currently resides in the Cox house.

 

Owner Linda McGuire and her son Keith, who designed the building plans, both spoke for the application.  Linda McGuire explained that the present building is a very small, one story guesthouse on the property from before zoning.  Her house and this guesthouse used to be on separate assessors lots, but were now reconfigured as one for tax purposes.  She explained that the kitchen plumbing had to be replaced so it was a good time to extend the kitchen to make for more room.  They would not be cutting down a tree near the dwelling.  The extension is on the other side of the house from the nearest neighbors and is also sheltered from the road by the existing wing on the front of the house.  

 

Keith McGuire explained they would like to raise the roof over a bedroom, as currently there is no headroom.  He had included the square footage of the bedroom in the proposed 794 sq ft for the whole project.

 

No abutters were present.  The hearing was closed.  The Board voted unanimously to grant the Special Permit under Section 11.1-3A as it was not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood:  The extension does not further encroach on the setback; the owners should be able to extend the square footage of the guest house to the 800 sq ft allowed; the raising of the bedroom roof would be an improvement; the design is in harmony with the neighborhood.

 

7:30
An application filed by Elizabeth and Michael Ferry for a special permit to build a 24' by 28' garage/office with an overhead apartment of 500 sq ft of living space; pertaining to Sections 11.2-2, 4.4-3 and 4.4-4 of the West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws.  Section 11.2-2 of the West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws requires a Special Permit for an accessory structure of more than 676 Sq. Ft. in total floor area on an under 3 acre lot, and sections 4.4-3 and 4.4-4 pertain to regulations and occupancy restrictions for apartments.  The location is Map 11, Lot 11; 16 Cardinal Way; RU District. No Correspondence.

 

The Ferrys originally had assumed they needed a special permit for an apartment in order for it to be over 500 sq ft.  (Construction of all apartments requires a Special Permit; detached apartments are limited to 500 sq ft; attached apartments are limited to 800 sq ft)  Their plan is to build an apartment for their 21year old son Dale, who is mildly handicapped and has special needs, in order for him to be able to live at home, on their property.  He currently rents in Edgartown; the commute to work at Cronigs by bus is convoluted and takes a long time each way.  Dale is not able to get a drivers license.   They applied for a 676 sq ft apartment in order to give him more room and headroom, as Dale is tall and big, has depth perception problems and will likely have this apartment as his permanent home.

 

The Ferrys, after learning of their misunderstanding, and that the hearing would open as a request for a 500 sq ft apartment, submitted to the office a revised plan for a 500 sq ft apartment.   If possible, they would like to be able to build the 676 sq ft apartment.  Eric Whitman had advised that if the Board were able to consider the 676 sq ft request under, for example, an overriding ADA statute, they would do so at the hearing.  The Board would not be able to grant the 676 sq ft request without such a provision, although they were sympathetic to Dale's needs.  The bylaw does not provide for applying for an over 500 sq ft detached apartment. 

 

Julie reported that:

·         She had consulted with Don Schmidt's office at DCHD in Boston to see if there were any Federal or State statutes that would trump the local bylaw.  She had not felt that Section 3, Paragraph 4 of 40A (Exemptions: discrimination against handicapped people) was applicable.  She was told by the DCHD office that the Board, should they so choose, could grant the request as a variance, citing Section 3 of Ch 40A.  It would not hold up in court if challenged (variances can be granted only on narrow grounds relating to topography, etc), but it was a place the Board could hang its hat if they and the Town felt strongly about granting this application.    

·         Ernie Mendenhall (Bldg & Zoning Insp) felt it would set a bad precedent, in that the Board could be subject to a number of requests they might feel equally sympathetic to (such as elderly parents), but the Town would end up with numbers of apartments or guest houses not in conformance and no longer occupied by the persons originally built for. 

·         Town Counsel Ron Rappaport advised that granting a single, over 500' detached apartment through a variance would be "bad government" and a bad precedent to set.  There's no way around the 500' requirement in the bylaws, except through the variance process, which this case does not fit.  Sec. 3 of 40A, Exemptions, does not fit this case, as the bylaw does not discriminate nor prevent the apartment from being built.  He would not advise "hanging your hat" on Section 3. 

·         Simone DeSorcy, Planning Board Administrator, said there could not be a dimensional exception for apartments.

 

Chairman Eric Whitman said that in light of Counsel's opinion, the hearing would consider the request and plans for the 500 sq ft apartment.  Michael Ferry said he will put the kitchen under the long dormer to give Dale plenty of room, and will utilize under 54" high space (not counted in total floor area) for built in storage and other cabinet needs.  

 

The submitted plot plan showed the garage/apartment to be less than 50' from a lot line.  Michael Ferry said he had plenty of room to site the building more than 50' back, and had planned to.  No abutters were present for the hearing.  The hearing was closed.  Members voted to approve the Special Permit with Conditions under Sections 4.4-3 and 4, and 11.2-2 as the construction will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood and the apartment meets the requirements of the bylaw.  Conditions:   1) The building must meet all setback requirements; 2)  The applicants must follow the requirements of Section 4.4-4.  Should Dale move out and the apartment be rented, it must be rented under the affordable provisions of the bylaw.  The affidavit will need to be signed with the Building Inspector.

 

7:45
An application filed by Patty and Henry Kirwin for a special permit to add on a 1-story 20’ by 24’ studio/workshop to an existing 20' by 30' garage/workshop, pertaining to Section 11.2-2 of the West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws.  Section 11.2-2 of the West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws requires a Special Permit for an accessory structure of more than 676 Sq. Ft. in total floor area on an under 3 acre lot. The location is Map 10 Lot 192.2; 96 State Rd; RU District.  No Correspondence.

 

The Kirwins presented their plans.  The existing studio/workshop is 20' by 30', 600 sq ft and has a loft, but no 2nd floor.  The single story addition would add 480 sq ft, making a total of 1080.  The new room would serve as a caning workshop for Patty Kirwin, who does caning repair on her own.

 

There were no abutters present.  After discussion, the hearing was closed.  The Board voted to grant the Special Permit under 11.2-2 on the grounds that the addition will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood; it is not outsized; the simple design will fit in well; and gives Patricia Kirwin a space needed for her caning.

 

CORRESPONDENCE

· Copy of email from Kingdom Hall Planners, and comment from Ginny Jones 
· Request from Lisa Rogers re fence 
 

Eric Whitman adjourned the meeting at 8:35.

 

Respectfully submitted,

Julie Keefe, Board Admin

